

No. 14-1209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON,
Petitioner,

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALASKA NATIVE
SUBSISTENCE USERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ERIKA L. MALEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ROBERT T. ANDERSON*
RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit Street
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
boba@uw.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2015

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

HEATHER R. KENDALL
MILLER
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
745 West 4th Avenue
Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-0680

LLOYD B. MILLER
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE TO REGULATE NAVIGABLE WATERS WITHIN ALASKA CONSERVATION SYSTEM UNITS	8
A. Congress Validly Exercised Its Broad Power To Regulate Navigable Waters	8
B. Section 103 of ANILCA Does Not Re- move Rivers from Park Service Juris- diction	13
II. IF THE COURT DISAGREES WITH THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRE- TATION OF SECTION 103(C) AND WITH AMICI'S NARROWER CONSTRUCTION, THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO ASSESS WHETHER THE HOVERCRAFT REGULATION CAN BE UPHELD BASED UPON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S RESERVED WATER RIGHTS	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>adhered to sub nom. John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .	10, 11
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	17
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	10
<i>John v. Alaska</i> , No. A85-698-CV (D. Alaska Jan. 19, 1990)	3
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Alaska v. Jewell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	4, 16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..	9
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	12
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmities. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	17
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>United States v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Federal Water Pollution Control Act, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972), <i>as recognized in Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	12
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	11
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956).....	9
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, 8, cl. 3.....	9
IV, 3, cl. 2	9
1958 Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	2
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat 3009 (1996)...	17
16 U.S.C. 410hh(10)	7, 14
3102.....	17, 18
3103(c).....	13
3111-3126.....	2
3111(1)	3
3113.....	1
3114.....	3
3115.....	4, 17
3207.....	13
43 U.S.C. 1311(a).....	10
1314(a)	13
1601-1629h.....	3
54 U.S.C. 100751.....	9
36 C.F.R. 2.17(e).....	6, 8
61 Fed. Reg. 15014 (Apr. 4, 1996).....	17
64 Fed. Reg. 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 92-746 (1971) (Conf. Rep.).....	3
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
David S. Case & David A. Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> (3d ed. 2012)	3
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Treating Offshore Submerged Lands As Public Lands: A Historical Perspective</i> , 34 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 51 (2013).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Neil Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	2
<i>Issue Paper and Recommendations of the Alaska Policy Group</i> (June 15, 1995)	16
Dep’t of Interior, <i>Environmental Assessment, Modification of the Federal Subsistence Fisheries Management Program</i> (June 2, 1997), http://www.doi.gov/subsistence/library/ea/upload/EAModFSFMP.PDF	1
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (2011).....	9
Thompson, Leshy & Abrams, <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	12
